- DECEMBER 7, 1943 COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met Dec. 7, 1943, at 10:00 A. M., all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held FNov. 2 & 3, 1943, were read and approved,

L, C. Larsen‘and S. K. Briggs met with the board to discuss the possibility of opening the Union

mine approximately 1.7 miles. No definite action was taken.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

¥W. T, Jordan

Office of County Clerk
Office of County Treasurer
Office of County Assessor
- Office of County Attorney
Office of Spts:of .Schools
Office of Clerk of Court
Glenn Penland

Frank L. Lemoine

Nels L. Dahlquist

Mary E. Wood

Nancy Jean Romick
A, I. Rodertson
Pat Steenson .
George F. Wilcox
James R. Dodge
Bert ¥W. Bumphreys
¥. H. Jordan

- Jess Yorley

- Tom Livingston

T. A. Rickerby

John ¥White -

Charles Siltamsaki

Charles M. Huhtala

Frank Boyd -

¥illiam R. Burke

David W. Ellis .
Frank L. Kernan d
C. A. Kinney

Robert R, Molyneux

Jacod Waeckerlin

City of Rawlins
Mountain States T. & T. Co.
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.
Rawlins Electric Co.
Frank L. Lemoine

Bert Oldman

Lance Robinsgon

Frank Schilt

Soren Seiersen

Albert Terrill

¥W. C. Vest

Lloyd C. VWoodbury
Glenn Penland

Jemes R. Dodge

Bert Eumphreys

John Cheesborough -

John F. Gooldy

Eugene McCarthy

Dr. R. B. 'Baker

S. K. Briggs

Burroughs Adding Machine Co.

Carbon County Defense Bond Fund

First National Bank

Carbon County Pud. Co.
Margaret A. Cathey

Dr. R. A. Corbett
County Clerk's Office
County Treasurer - -
Iucy McNees .

The Mills Company
Prairie Publishing Co.
Rawlins Daily Reminder
Rawlins Fire Dept.

R. G. Engstrom
Ferguson Merc. Co.
Helen A. Irving

Wm. A. Johnson
"Ernest E.'LeVagseur

R & B Ladvor
Salaries

Salaries
]

L & BN B 3

Salary and milesge
"

R & B Labor
" an ]

Salary
"

R & B Labvor
"

Justice Peace
L

Water Service
Telephone Service
Gas Service
Electric Service
Mileage & expense

Dep. Sheriff & Inspection
.

]
Nileage & eipéqge

R & B Labor - Dec.
] % "

Per diem, M{l. & Exp.
[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]

. ..n L [}
Health Officer
Mileage

Office equipment
Bond Allotments
Income Tax Deductions

Pudblishing
Mileage & expense
Mileage

Postage
Assignments
Salary

Supplies

Supplies

i "n.

Services - 1943

Mileage & expense
Supplies

Post., mil. & exp.
Mileaze & expense
Vater Commissioner

Pacific crossing west of Ferris on the Larsen Coal Mine road which would shorten the digtance to the

$88.40
517.63
413,68
379.08
181,34
242.70
268.31
137.91
138.96
80.35
55.99

23.00
166.80
132.52
193.45
187.20
158.05
183.05
120. 65

57.40

173.25 .

187.20
158.05
182.00
10. m
10.00
12.86
51.66
20.00

. 41,66

793.90

5k 10
170.51
97.35
92.51
103.1k4
g8. 74
30.20
135.78
gh.12
155.79
124,93
59.90
100.98

15.38
0. 76
6.4k

143,63
124,77

50. 00

9.60
526.
378.00
506. 70

33.70

700 94‘

147,76

20.21

31.20

22.00

28.16

5.36

© 16.80

50.00

28.69
81.70
92.07
54. 56
53.46




Rendle Drug Store Supplies $ u4.85
Republican-Bulletin Advertising * 9.58
The Stationers Supplies 21 .ko
S. S. Sharp - County Surveyor 24.00
Dr. E. Ben Sturges County Coroner - 40.96
Upper Sneke River Tel. Co. Telephone Service 15.63
Western Union Tel. Co. Telegraph Service 4,49
Yorkmen's Comp. Dept. Compensation ul, 66
S. W. Anderson R & B Labor 8.25
John Beagle . Yatchman 10.00
Black Auto Supply R & B Supplies 6.00
Alvin Clark R & B Lavor 21.00
Continental 01l Co. R & B Supplies 118.22
Mrs. Jack Corson R & B Culverts 75.00
The Denver Oxygen Co. R & B Supplies 9.90
Will G. Gaddis R & B Lador 120.80
Gallagher Transfer & Stor. Co. R & B Freight 1.94%
Oren Golden R & B Labor 6.00
D. C. Kinnaman & Son R & B Supplies . 66. 34
H. Larsen - R & B Supplies 74.06
C. J. McFeeters L " 61.30
Moore Hardware & Iron Co. L » 25.06
Rawlins 0il Co. . . " 102.76
Rawling Gas & 0il Co. " e .8 42.80
Sinclair Refining Co. LI " 26.16
Milo B. Smith " ® Lumber 59k4. 26
Standard 0il Co. of Imd. ®* ¥ Supplies 204.21
R..J. Toole * ¥ Lavor 6.75
Tri-State Lumber Co. * # Sypplies .60
Vernon Service Station N " 8.96
Frank White " ¥ Labor 60.00
Wortham Machinery Co. ®* " Repairs 202.88
- Louis Yost, Jr. * " Supplies o4 5l
- City Steam Laundry Laundry - Jail 7.64
Dave's Standard Service Supplies 1.00
John's Standard Service " 2.40
Household Appliance Shop . 1.90
Glenn Penland Board of Prisoners 285. 60
Nem'eha Gravel Company Road Machine 2,000.00
S. S. Sharp VWater Commissioner 28.26
Louis. McCormick R & B -Labor 176.80
C. A. Brimmer Court Commissioner 72.00

A delegation from Saratoga met with the Board to discuss the collapse of the Saratoga bridge.
A meeting was arranged with the Highway Commission, the Board of Commissioners and Saratoga

citizens to be held in Cheyenne at 11:00 a.m., December 14, 1943, to discuss the possibility
of lowering, widening and repairing this bridge.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until December ‘8, 1943,

December 8, 19u3

The Board resumed its session December 8, 1943, all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

RAWLINS-MUDDY GAP ROAD

A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried,

whereby the following resolution was adopted relative to change of location of Rawlins-
Muddy Gap Road.
: Project No. FAP 64 C (1)

FAP 64 A (2)
County No. CB 3
A F.E, 2043

NOTICE OF LOCATION OF PUBLIC ROAD

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of County Comxzissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, have decided to locate a road
to be known as Rawlins-Muddy Gap Road; commencing at a point which 1s on the South line of e
Section 8, T. 21 N., R.87W., being 1&6& 6 feet West of the SE corner of said Section & when
measured along said South line; thence in a Northerly direction thru Sections 8,.9 and 4,T.21N.,
R.8W., Sections 33,32, 29, 30, 20, 19 and 18, T.22N., R.87W., Sections 13, 12, 1 and 2, T.22N.,
R.g8VW., Sections 35, 34, 27, 28, 21, 16, 17 and 8, T, 23H.. R. SSW , all of the 6th P.M., Wyoming
to a point in the NE} of said Section 8.

The proposed location and vidth of right of vay required are set forth in deteil on map on
file with the County Clerk and may be examined at his office. /

All objections thereto and claims for damages must be filed in writing with the’ County
Clerk of sald county before noon on the 5 day of January A.D., 1944, or such road will be es-
tablished without reference to such objections or claims for dameges.

CERTIFICATE of PURCHASE No. 3314 was cancelled by order of the Board of Commissioners.

MONTELY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file.
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SCHOOL TREASURERS BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

Don C. Austin, Baggs District No. U $2500.00

BOND of Joseph A. Neath, Treasurer of Memorial Hosrital in the amount of $5000 was approved.
TAX ABATINENTS as followswere allowed by the Board.

Virgil Hagins, Ravlins, $17.10 account of Homestead Ixemption. _

C. R. Watson, Rawlins, $23.71 account of Homestead Exemption for 1942 and 1943.

¥Yayne & Dolan, Rawlins, § 5.36 account of stock moved to Colorado.

George ¥W. ¥Yatts, Bairoil, $60.00 account erroneocus assessment.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY.

¥a. J. Finley, Hillsdale, Wyo. Lots 23 and 24 in Blocx 26 Incampment, Wyo. $65.00 “

Thomes and Viota Franks, Rawlins, Wyo. Lot 1 and 2 and East 7 feet of Lot 3,Block 1; Lot 1 Block 3;

and Lot 1 in Block 4, Southside Addition to Rawlins. ' $600.00 “

The Board unanimously approved an additional appropriation of $85.76 for the County Superintendent
of SChOOIl. budget from the Imergency Fund to cover a deficit which wgs caused from high costs of

supplies necessary for the operation of this office.

The ¥yoning Game & Fish Commission was suthorized to place a building about 20 feet square inside

of the fence at County Shops. The site for said duilding to be designated by the Board of Commissioners.

There being no further business, the Board adjourned until Dec. 20,1943, at which time the tentative

budget for 1944 will be received and considered.

Attests ' County Clerk g‘«f/««"—% 6@

Chairman qf'Board of Commissiﬁ;;fl




