

DECEMBER 7, 1943

## COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met Dec. 7, 1943, at 10:00 A. M., all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held Nov. 2 & 3, 1943, were read and approved.

L. C. Larsen and S. K. Briggs met with the board to discuss the possibility of opening the Union Pacific crossing west of Ferris on the Larsen Coal Mine road which would shorten the distance to the mine approximately 1.7 miles. No definite action was taken.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

W. T. Jordan	R & B Labor	\$88.40
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	517.63
Office of County Treasurer	Salaries	413.68
Office of County Assessor	"	379.08
Office of County Attorney	"	181.34
Office of Supt. of Schools	"	242.70
Office of Clerk of Court	"	268.31
Glenn Penland	"	137.91
Frank L. Lemoine	"	138.96
Nels L. Dahlquist	Salary and mileage	80.35
Mary E. Wood	"	55.99
 Nancy Jean Romick	"	23.00
A. E. Robertson	"	166.80
Pat Steenson	"	132.52
George F. Wilcox	"	193.45
James R. Dodge	R & B Labor	187.20
Bert W. Humphreys	" " " "	158.05
W. H. Jordan	Salary	183.05
Jess Worley	"	120.65
Tom Livingston	"	57.40
T. A. Rickerby	"	173.25
 John White	R & B Labor	187.20
Charles Siltamaki	"	158.05
Charles M. Huhtala	"	182.00
Frank Boyd	Justice Peace	10.00
William R. Burke	"	10.00
David W. Ellis	"	12.86
Frank L. Kernan	"	51.66
C. A. Kinney	"	20.00
Robert R. Molyneux	"	41.66
Jacob Waeckerlin	"	79.90
 City of Rawlins	Water Service	54.10
Mountain States T. & T. Co.	Telephone Service	170.51
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	97.35
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	92.51
Frank L. Lemoine	Mileage & expense	103.14
Bert Oldman	Dep. Sheriff & Inspection	88.74
Lance Robinson	" " "	30.20
Frank Schilt	" " "	135.78
Soren Seiersen	" " "	84.12
Albert Terrill	" " "	155.79
W. C. West	" " "	124.93
Lloyd C. Woodbury	" " "	59.90
Glenn Penland	Mileage & expense	100.98
 James R. Dodge	R & B Labor - Dec.	15.38
Bert Humphreys	" " "	30.76
John Cheesborough	Per diem, Mil. & Exp.	46.44
John F. Gooldy	" " " "	143.63
Eugene McCarthy	" " " "	124.77
Dr. R. B. Baker	Health Officer	50.00
S. K. Briggs	Mileage	9.60
Burroughs Adding Machine Co.	Office equipment	526.50
Carbon County Defense Bond Fund	Bond Allotments	378.00
First National Bank	Income Tax Deductions	506.70
 Carbon County Pub. Co.	Publishing	33.70
Margaret A. Cathey	Mileage & expense	70.64
Dr. R. A. Corbett	Mileage	147.76
County Clerk's Office	Postage	20.21
County Treasurer	Assignments	31.20
Lucy McNees	Salary	22.00
The Mills Company	Supplies	28.16
Prairie Publishing Co.	Supplies	5.36
Rawlins Daily Reminder	"	16.80
Rawlins Fire Dept.	Services - 1943	50.00
 R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & expense	28.69
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Supplies	81.70
Helen A. Irving	Post., mil. & exp.	92.07
Wm. A. Johnson	Mileage & expense	54.56
Ernest E. LeVasseur	Water Commissioner	53.46

Rendle Drug Store	Supplies	\$ 4.85
Republican-Bulletin	Advertising	9.58
The Stationers	Supplies	21.40
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor	24.00
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	40.96
Upper Snake River Tel. Co.	Telephone Service	15.63
Western Union Tel. Co.	Telegraph Service	4.49
Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Compensation	44.66
S. W. Anderson	R & B Labor	8.25
John Beagle	" Watchman	10.00
Black Auto Supply	R & B Supplies	6.00
Alvin Clark	R & B Labor	21.00
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Supplies	118.22
Mrs. Jack Corson	R & B Culverts	75.00
The Denver Oxygen Co.	R & B Supplies	9.90
Will G. Gaddis	R & B Labor	120.80
Gallagher Transfer & Stor. Co.	R & B Freight	1.94
Oren Golden	R & B Labor	6.00
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	R & B Supplies	66.34
H. Larsen	R & B Supplies	74.06
C. J. McPeters	" " "	61.30
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	" " "	25.06
Rawlins Oil Co.	" " "	102.76
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	" " "	42.80
Sinclair Refining Co.	" " "	26.16
Milo B. Smith	" " Lumber	594.26
Standard Oil Co. of Ind.	" " Supplies	204.21
R. J. Toole	" " Labor	6.75
Tri-State Lumber Co.	" " Supplies	.60
Vernon Service Station	" " "	8.96
Frank White	" " Labor	60.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	" " Repairs	202.88
Louis Yost, Jr.	" " Supplies	54.54
City Steam Laundry	Laundry - Jail	7.64
Dave's Standard Service	Supplies	1.00
John's Standard Service	"	2.40
Household Appliance Shop	"	1.90
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	285.60
Nemeha Gravel Company	Road Machine	2,000.00
S. S. Sharp	Water Commissioner	28.26
Louis McCormick	R & B Labor	176.80
C. A. Brimmer	Court Commissioner	72.00

A delegation from Saratoga met with the Board to discuss the collapse of the Saratoga bridge. A meeting was arranged with the Highway Commission, the Board of Commissioners and Saratoga citizens to be held in Cheyenne at 11:00 a.m., December 14, 1943, to discuss the possibility of lowering, widening and repairing this bridge.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until December 8, 1943.

December 8, 1943  
The Board resumed its session December 8, 1943, all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

#### RAWLINS-MUDDY GAP ROAD

A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried, whereby the following resolution was adopted relative to change of location of Rawlins-Muddy Gap Road.

Project No. FAP 64 C (1)

FAP 64 A (2)

County No. CB 3

A.F.E. 2043

ROAD

#### NOTICE OF LOCATION OF PUBLIC ROAD

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, have decided to locate a road to be known as Rawlins-Muddy Gap Road; commencing at a point which is on the South line of Section 8, T. 21 N., R. 87W., being 1464.6 feet West of the SE corner of said Section 8 when measured along said South line; thence in a Northerly direction thru Sections 8, 9 and 4, T. 21 N., R. 87W., Sections 33, 32, 29, 30, 20, 19 and 18, T. 22 N., R. 87W., Sections 13, 12, 1 and 2, T. 22 N., R. 88W., Sections 35, 34, 27, 28, 21, 16, 17 and 8, T. 23 N., R. 88W., all of the 6th P.M., Wyoming to a point in the NE $\frac{1}{4}$  of said Section 8.

The proposed location and width of right of way required are set forth in detail on map on file with the County Clerk and may be examined at his office.

All objections thereto and claims for damages must be filed in writing with the County Clerk of said county before noon on the 5 day of January A.D., 1944, or such road will be established without reference to such objections or claims for damages.

CERTIFICATE of PURCHASE No. 3314 was cancelled by order of the Board of Commissioners.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

Road

SCHOOL TREASURERS BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

Don C. Austin, Baggs District No. 4 \$2500.00

BOND of Joseph A. Neath, Treasurer of Memorial Hospital in the amount of \$5000 was approved.

TAX ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board.

Virgil Hagins, Rawlins, \$17.40 account of Homestead Exemption.  
C. R. Watson, Rawlins, \$23.71 account of Homestead Exemption for 1942 and 1943.  
Wayne & Dolan, Rawlins, \$ 5.36 account of stock moved to Colorado.  
George W. Watts, Bairoil, \$60.00 account erroneous assessment.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY.

Wm. J. Finley, Hillsdale, Wyo. Lots 23 and 24 in Block 26 Incampment, Wyo. \$65.00 "

Thomas and Viota Franks, Rawlins, Wyo. Lot 1 and 2 and East 7 feet of Lot 3, Block 1; Lot 1 Block 3;  
and Lot 1 in Block 4, Southside Addition to Rawlins. \$600.00 "

The Board unanimously approved an additional appropriation of \$85.76 for the County Superintendent of Schools' budget from the Emergency Fund to cover a deficit which was caused from high costs of supplies necessary for the operation of this office.

The Wyoming Game & Fish Commission was authorized to place a building about 20 feet square inside of the fence at County Shops. The site for said building to be designated by the Board of Commissioners.

There being no further business, the Board adjourned until Dec. 20, 1943, at which time the tentative budget for 1944 will be received and considered.

Attest: R. E. Engstrom County Clerk

Eugene McCarthy  
Chairman of Board of Commissioners